



## DSV Frø Danmark A/S

Energivej 3  
7500 Holstebro  
CVR No. 35411399

## Annual report 01.07.2020 - 30.06.2021

The Annual General Meeting adopted the  
annual report on 09.11.2021

---

**Lasse Skovlund Bech**

Chairman of the General Meeting

# Contents

Entity details	2
Statement by Management	3
Independent auditor's report	4
Management commentary	7
Income statement for 2020/21	11
Balance sheet at 30.06.2021	12
Statement of changes in equity for 2020/21	14
Cash flow statement for 2020/21	15
Notes	16
Accounting policies	20

# Entity details

## Entity

DSV Frø Danmark A/S

Energivej 3

7500 Holstebro

Business Registration No.: 35411399

Registered office: Holstebro

Financial year: 01.07.2020 - 30.06.2021

## Board of Directors

Clive Krückemeyer, formand

Edwin Dennes van Sligter

Dr. Eike Hupe

## Executive Board

Lasse Skovlund Bech, adm. dir.

## Auditors

Deloitte Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

City Tower, Værkmestergade 2

8000 Aarhus C

# Statement by Management

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today considered and approved the annual report of DSV Frø Danmark A/S for the financial year 01.07.2020 - 30.06.2021.

The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity's financial position at 30.06.2021 and of the results of its operations and cash flows for the financial year 01.07.2020 - 30.06.2021.

We believe that the management commentary contains a fair review of the affairs and conditions referred to therein.

We recommend the annual report for adoption at the Annual General Meeting.

Holstebro, 30.09.2021

## Executive Board

**Lasse Skovlund Bech**  
adm. dir.

## Board of Directors

**Clive Krückemeyer**  
formand

**Edwin Dennes van Sligter**

**Dr. Eike Hupe**

# Independent auditor's report

## To the shareholders of DSV Frø Danmark A/S

### Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of DSV Frø Danmark A/S for the financial year 01.07.2020 - 30.06.2021, which comprise the income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity's financial position at 30.06.2021 and of the results of its operations and cash flows for the financial year 01.07.2020 - 30.06.2021 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

### Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of this auditor's report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board of Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern, and for using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

### Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements, and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures in the notes, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**Statement on the management commentary**

Management is responsible for the management commentary.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the management commentary, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the management commentary and, in doing so, consider whether the management commentary is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the management commentary provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the management commentary is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the management commentary.

Aarhus, 30.09.2021

**Deloitte**

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab  
CVR No. 33963556

**Henrik Vedel**

State Authorised Public Accountant  
Identification No (MNE) mne10052

**Rasmus Brodd Johnsen**

State Authorised Public Accountant  
Identification No (MNE) mne33217

# Management commentary

## Financial highlights

	2020/21 DKK'000	2019/20 DKK'000	2018/19 DKK'000	2017/18 DKK'000	2016/17 DKK'000
<b>Key figures</b>					
Revenue	383,565	351,022	321,753	249,265	195,183
Gross profit/loss	78,564	83,186	51,743	40,761	31,924
Operating profit/loss	42,367	49,098	21,708	13,423	7,435
Net financials	(812)	(551)	(861)	(1,446)	(2,138)
Profit/loss for the year	32,437	37,875	16,208	9,220	4,089
Total assets	191,288	172,080	138,293	124,348	114,193
Investments in property, plant and equipment	8,592	13,427	7,784	3,504	3,486
Equity	112,567	113,655	88,445	75,962	70,013
<b>Ratios</b>					
Gross margin (%)	20.48	23.70	16.08	16.35	16.36
Net margin (%)	8.46	10.79	5.04	3.70	2.09
Return on equity (%)	28.68	37.48	19.72	12.63	6.06
Equity ratio (%)	58.85	66.05	63.95	61.09	61.31

Financial highlights are defined and calculated in accordance with the current version of "Recommendations & Ratios" issued by the CFA Society Denmark.

### Gross margin (%):

$\frac{\text{Gross profit/loss} * 100}{\text{Revenue}}$

Revenue

### Net margin (%):

$\frac{\text{Profit/loss for the year} * 100}{\text{Revenue}}$

Revenue

### Return on equity (%):

$\frac{\text{Profit/loss for the year} * 100}{\text{Average equity}}$

Average equity

### Equity ratio (%):

$\frac{\text{Equity} * 100}{\text{Total assets}}$

Total assets



**Primary activities**

The Company's primary activity is wholesaling and retailing of seed, primarily processed from Danish grown seed as well as minor import. The company is exporting seeds for the international market.

**Development in activities and finances**

Profit of the year amounts to DKK 32,437k which is considered satisfactory and above expectations for the result of the year.

**Profit/loss for the year in relation to expected developments**

Profit is significantly better compared to expectations, although lower than last year. There was a higher export and higher sales prices than expected – but the grower prices also increased above expectations.

**Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement**

There are no material uncertainties related to recognition and measurement of assets and liabilities.

**Unusual circumstances affecting recognition and measurement**

There are no unusual circumstances affecting recognition and measurement.

**Outlook**

For 2021/22, revenues are expected to increase, however profit for the year is expected to decrease to the level of 20-25 mDKK before tax due to lower expected intercompany prices.

**Knowledge resources**

Intellectual capital resources are in the parent company.

**Environmental performance**

DSV Frø has taken different initiatives, to contribute to positive environmental developments.

**Research and development activities**

Only minor activities are carried out locally in Danish subsidiary.

**Foreign branches**

During the business year, the company also commenced retail sales in the Swedish market by running a foreign branch in Sweden. The year 20/21 was the first full year, that included the Swedish branch.

**Statutory report on corporate social responsibility**

DSV Frø is a part of the DSV Group, and as such the company is working within the Group's overall strategic framework.

*Business model*

DSV Frø produces and sells varieties of grasses, clover, rapeseed and other crops, that have been bred by the parent company or sister companies. The varieties are being multiplied by growers in Denmark, cleaned after harvest in our factories, and bagged and exported for the global markets. For the Scandinavian market, DSV Frø is mixing these varieties into mixtures the farmer can seed in the grass fields, for feeding cattle and other livestock. In addition, DSV also do seeds and mixtures for landscaping and gardening. Seed is the fundamental of food value chains, and as such DSV has an impact on making food production more efficient and produce more food with a lower impact.

*Impact on climate and environment*

DSV Group is active in breeding and producing plant varieties, which creates the basis of future nutrition. The breeding activities in the Group strives towards a more efficient primary production, which at the same time takes the challenges of the society and the farmer into consideration. In our breeding following traits are being targeted, when selecting the variety candidates for further breeding: Yield, resistance to diseases, drought resistance / water consumption and digestability. The composition of these traits are selected depending on the market needs compared to existing portfolio, within the given variety. The breeding activities, however, is carried out by parent and sister companies, where DSV Frø focus on the production. In order to improve the level of sustainability in the agricultural production chain and thereby the food chain as a whole, it is a focus of DSV Frø to increase the efficiency and maximize the output of the consumed resources in terms of fertilizer and other input material. By increasing the output it makes it possible to decrease the need for cultivated land relatively to the increasing demand for food.

A key driver for the efficiency in our production is the yield per produced area (hectar), which has increased from 1011 kg/ha in 2011 to 1525 kg/ha in 2021. Aim is an consistent increase to min. 1500 kg and have an 5-year average above that. Currently the 5 year average is 1393 kg/ha.

Our breeding of varieties, development of production strategies and seed mixtures, make sure that the future food production reduces impact on climate and environment, through following:

- Higher yields per hectar
- Less dependency on fertilizers
- Resistance towards droughts
- Less consumption of crop protection products
- Improves fertility of soil
- Securing higher digestibility for live stock
- Less water consumption

#### *Risks*

The largest risk DSV sees with regard to climate and environment is connected with the changing seasons. If it is the case, that the future will bring more extreme climate conditions and changing weather throughout a growing season, it becomes harder to deal with and optimize production from year to year. This will result in a smaller output per hectare over time.

#### *Human rights*

DSV Frø has zero tolerance for the violation of human rights. The biggest risks related to human rights violations in our organization are related to discrimination and harassment as well as the right to time off. Violation of human rights in our organization could lead to loss of reputation and therefore competitiveness. In order to ensure that no such issues occur, we provide an open and inclusive environment, with a flexible approach to work hours. We have not experienced any violations of human rights for this financial year, and we intend to continue our efforts in the coming year.

#### *Social and personnel*

Regarding social issues and personnel, we recognize that not having a committed and motivated workforce can put our performance at risk. Hence, DSV Frø strives to be an attractive company for its employees. The aim is to maintain a flat hierarchy environment, which means managers are urged to be including in their approach to managing in the individual departments. There is also a flexible approach to working hours, and possibilities for working from home – in order to ensure the possibility for DSV employees to keep a proper balance between work and social life. DSV Frø also offers health care insurance to its employees. Furthermore, DSV Frø is having an established HSE organization at their locations.

There are no employee survey processes implemented at the moment, thus no systematic measuring of employee satisfaction. However, this will be implemented in year 21/22, which will make it possible to follow up

systematically on the employee satisfaction in the future.

#### *Anti-corruption*

DSV Frø is living up to auditor's recommendations of control measures, to ensure arms-length and four eyes principles in transactions taking place.

DSV Frø has zero tolerance for corruption in our activities, as we acknowledge that we could risk losing customer trust as well as our reputation in the market. In 2020/21 no corrupt activities were reported, and we will continue to focus on this for the coming year.

#### **Statutory report on the underrepresented gender**

The company is a flat-structured company with one managing director and few layers of management. The managing director is appointed by the shareholders – The mother company DSV AG, Germany. As DSV Frø Danmark A/S is a daughter company, there is no internal influence on the selection of top management. We do not discriminate in our recruitment processes, as the aim is to secure equal access to any position in the company, regardless of gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. Open positions are published in a style of writing, that caters both to men and women. In the management group in the company 1 out of 6 is female. During 21/22 the management group will be extended to 7 of which 2 will be female.

#### **Events after the balance sheet date**

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of this annual report.

# Income statement for 2020/21

	Notes	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Revenue	2	383,564,677	351,022,246
Other operating income		1,363,850	1,378,187
Cost of sales		(274,237,996)	(242,582,983)
Other external expenses	3	(32,126,325)	(26,631,467)
<b>Gross profit/loss</b>		<b>78,564,206</b>	<b>83,185,983</b>
Staff costs	4	(32,322,733)	(30,111,878)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses		(3,874,595)	(3,976,043)
<b>Operating profit/loss</b>		<b>42,366,878</b>	<b>49,098,062</b>
Other financial income		110,860	71,064
Other financial expenses		(923,083)	(621,731)
<b>Profit/loss before tax</b>		<b>41,554,655</b>	<b>48,547,395</b>
Tax on profit/loss for the year	5	(9,117,446)	(10,672,431)
<b>Profit/loss for the year</b>	6	<b>32,437,209</b>	<b>37,874,964</b>

# Balance sheet at 30.06.2021

## Assets

	Notes	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Land and buildings		58,220,555	50,072,731
Plant and machinery		16,380,734	15,426,192
Property, plant and equipment in progress		3,478,101	7,951,017
<b>Property, plant and equipment</b>	7	<b>78,079,390</b>	<b>73,449,940</b>
Other investments		7,682	7,682
<b>Financial assets</b>	8	<b>7,682</b>	<b>7,682</b>
<b>Fixed assets</b>		<b>78,087,072</b>	<b>73,457,622</b>
Manufactured goods and goods for resale		86,252,680	50,729,434
<b>Inventories</b>		<b>86,252,680</b>	<b>50,729,434</b>
Trade receivables		8,925,924	11,398,535
Receivables from group enterprises		1,505,792	3,905,692
Other receivables		16,103,277	8,063,377
Prepayments	9	123,598	179,410
<b>Receivables</b>		<b>26,658,591</b>	<b>23,547,014</b>
<b>Cash</b>		<b>289,795</b>	<b>24,346,001</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		<b>113,201,066</b>	<b>98,622,449</b>
<b>Assets</b>		<b>191,288,138</b>	<b>172,080,071</b>

**Equity and liabilities**

	Notes	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Contributed capital		500,000	500,000
Retained earnings		89,716,980	79,629,771
Proposed dividend		22,350,000	33,525,000
<b>Equity</b>		<b>112,566,980</b>	<b>113,654,771</b>
Deferred tax	10	7,581,000	6,679,000
Other provisions	11	140,000	2,950,000
<b>Provisions</b>		<b>7,721,000</b>	<b>9,629,000</b>
Mortgage debt		17,845,114	19,519,707
Other payables		805,918	0
<b>Non-current liabilities other than provisions</b>	12	<b>18,651,032</b>	<b>19,519,707</b>
Current portion of non-current liabilities other than provisions	12	1,674,052	1,672,244
Bank loans		27,203,236	0
Trade payables		6,209,523	9,151,160
Payables to group enterprises		410,681	0
Tax payable		7,816,630	9,648,806
Other payables		9,035,004	8,804,383
<b>Current liabilities other than provisions</b>		<b>52,349,126</b>	<b>29,276,593</b>
<b>Liabilities other than provisions</b>		<b>71,000,158</b>	<b>48,796,300</b>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>		<b>191,288,138</b>	<b>172,080,071</b>
Events after the balance sheet date	1		
Unrecognised rental and lease commitments	14		
Contingent liabilities	15		
Assets charged and collateral	16		
Transactions with related parties	17		
Group relations	18		

# Statement of changes in equity for 2020/21

	Contributed capital DKK	Retained earnings DKK	Proposed dividend DKK	Total DKK
Equity beginning of year	500,000	79,629,771	33,525,000	113,654,771
Ordinary dividend paid	0	0	(33,525,000)	(33,525,000)
Profit/loss for the year	0	10,087,209	22,350,000	32,437,209
<b>Equity end of year</b>	<b>500,000</b>	<b>89,716,980</b>	<b>22,350,000</b>	<b>112,566,980</b>

# Cash flow statement for 2020/21

	Notes	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Operating profit/loss		42,366,878	49,098,062
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses		3,096,857	4,002,763
Other provisions		(2,810,000)	(1,640,000)
Working capital changes	13	(42,735,793)	(10,799,547)
<b>Cash flow from ordinary operating activities</b>		<b>(82,058)</b>	<b>40,661,278</b>
Financial income received		110,860	71,064
Financial expenses paid		(923,083)	(621,730)
Taxes refunded/(paid)		(10,047,622)	(4,232,032)
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		<b>(10,941,903)</b>	<b>35,878,580</b>
Acquisition etc of property, plant and equipment		(8,592,036)	(13,419,017)
Sale of property, plant and equipment		865,139	
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		<b>(7,726,897)</b>	<b>(13,419,017)</b>
<b>Free cash flows generated from operations and investments before financing</b>		<b>(18,668,800)</b>	<b>22,459,563</b>
Repayments of loans etc		933,858	(1,675,233)
Dividend paid		(33,525,000)	(12,665,000)
Short-term bank debt obtained		27,203,736	
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		<b>(5,387,406)</b>	<b>(14,340,233)</b>
<b>Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(24,056,206)</b>	<b>8,119,330</b>
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of year		24,353,683	16,234,353
<b>Cash and cash equivalents end of year</b>		<b>297,477</b>	<b>24,353,683</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at year-end are composed of:			
Cash		289,795	24,346,001
Securities		7,682	7,682
<b>Cash and cash equivalents end of year</b>		<b>297,477</b>	<b>24,353,683</b>



# Notes

## 1 Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of this annual report.

## 2 Revenue

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Sales Denmark	84,920,220	81,716,182
Sales EU	298,590,747	269,306,064
Sales other countries	53,710	
<b>Total revenue by geographical market</b>	<b>383,564,677</b>	<b>351,022,246</b>

## 3 Fees to the auditor appointed by the Annual General Meeting

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Statutory audit services	229,400	219,200
Other assurance engagements	27,600	27,400
Tax services	60,150	12,000
Other services	73,442	24,000
	<b>390,592</b>	<b>282,600</b>

## 4 Staff costs

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Wages and salaries	29,084,178	27,225,835
Pension costs	2,662,117	2,399,933
Other social security costs	139,825	110,698
Other staff costs	436,613	375,412
	<b>32,322,733</b>	<b>30,111,878</b>

Average number of full-time employees	62	58
---------------------------------------	----	----

## 5 Tax on profit/loss for the year

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Current tax	8,215,446	9,719,431
Change in deferred tax	902,000	953,000
	<b>9,117,446</b>	<b>10,672,431</b>

## 6 Proposed distribution of profit and loss

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Ordinary dividend for the financial year	22,350,000	33,525,000
Retained earnings	10,087,209	4,349,964
	<b>32,437,209</b>	<b>37,874,964</b>

## 7 Property, plant and equipment

	Land and buildings DKK	Plant and machinery DKK	Property, plant and equipment in progress DKK
Cost beginning of year	84,929,211	69,593,374	7,951,017
Transfers	7,951,017	0	(7,951,017)
Additions	1,785,577	3,328,358	3,478,101
Disposals	0	(865,139)	0
<b>Cost end of year</b>	<b>94,665,805</b>	<b>72,056,593</b>	<b>3,478,101</b>
Depreciation and impairment losses beginning of year	(34,856,480)	(54,167,182)	0
Depreciation for the year	(1,588,770)	(2,315,890)	0
Reversal regarding disposals	0	807,213	0
<b>Depreciation and impairment losses end of year</b>	<b>(36,445,250)</b>	<b>(55,675,859)</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Carrying amount end of year</b>	<b>58,220,555</b>	<b>16,380,734</b>	<b>3,478,101</b>

## 8 Financial assets

	Other investments DKK
Cost beginning of year	7,682
<b>Cost end of year</b>	<b>7,682</b>
<b>Carrying amount end of year</b>	<b>7,682</b>

## 9 Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepaid costs relating to subsequent financial year as insurance.

## 10 Deferred tax

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Property, plant and equipment	7,983,000	7,569,000
Inventories	(358,000)	(227,000)
Provisions	(31,000)	(649,000)
Liabilities other than provisions	(13,000)	(14,000)
<b>Deferred tax</b>	<b>7,581,000</b>	<b>6,679,000</b>

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
<b>Changes during the year</b>		
Beginning of year	6,679,000	5,726,000
Recognised in the income statement	902,000	953,000
<b>End of year</b>	<b>7,581,000</b>	<b>6,679,000</b>

### 11 Other provisions

Other provisions consists of provisions for non-recourse commitments etc.

### 12 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

	Due within 12 months 2020/21 DKK	Due within 12 months 2019/20 DKK	Due after more than 12 months 2020/21 DKK	Outstanding after 5 years 2020/21 DKK
Mortgage debt	1,674,052	1,672,244	17,845,114	11,179,827
Other payables	0	0	805,918	
	<b>1,674,052</b>	<b>1,672,244</b>	<b>18,651,032</b>	<b>11,179,827</b>

### 13 Changes in working capital

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Increase/decrease in inventories	(35,523,246)	(16,877,420)
Increase/decrease in receivables	(3,111,576)	633,774
Increase/decrease in trade payables etc	(4,100,971)	5,444,099
	<b>(42,735,793)</b>	<b>(10,799,547)</b>

### 14 Unrecognised rental and lease commitments

	2020/21 DKK	2019/20 DKK
Liabilities under rental or lease agreements until maturity in total	987,609	614,974

### 15 Contingent liabilities

The Parent is a party to a transfer pricing case in Germany, which may have consequences for DSV Frø Danmark A/S in the coming financial years. The transfer pricing case covers the period 2014/15 - 2017/18.

### 16 Assets charged and collateral

The Company has granted a floating charge in favour of Sydbank A/S for a total amount of DKK 25,000 k. The floating charge comprises unsecured claims and inventories. Carrying amount thereof amounts to DKK 95,178,605 as of 30.06.2021 and DKK 62,127,969 as of 30.06.2020.

Bank debt is secured by a deposited letter of indemnity for property of a nominal value of DKK 30,000 k. Carrying amounts of mortgaged properties and machinery amounts to DKK 45,926,581 as of 30.06.2021 and DKK

42,589,766 as of 30.06.2020.

### 17 Transactions with related parties

	Parent DKK	Other related parties DKK
Sales and purchase	300,786,885	9,612,261
Service and other costs	23,939,763	
Other income	12,213,096	34,417
Receivables	1,095,111	

### 18 Group relations

Name and registered office of the Parent preparing consolidated financial statements for the largest group:  
Deutsche Saatveredelung AG, Germany

Name and registered office of the Parent preparing consolidated financial statements for the smallest group:  
Deutsche Saatveredelung AG, Germany

# Accounting policies

## Reporting class

This annual report has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act governing reporting class C enterprises (large).

## Recognition and measurement

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable as a result of a prior event that future economic benefits will flow to the Entity, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Entity has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Entity, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recognition is effected as described below for each financial statement item.

Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the time of presentation of the annual report and that confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at recognition and measurement.

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, whereas costs are recognised by the amounts attributable to this financial year.

## Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences that arise between the rate at the transaction date and the rate in effect at the payment date, or the rate at the balance sheet date, are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses. Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories and other non-monetary assets that have been purchased in foreign currencies are translated using historical rates.

## Income statement

### Revenue

Revenue from the sale of manufactured goods and goods for resale is recognised in the income statement when delivery is made and risk has passed to the buyer. Revenue is recognised net of VAT, duties and sales discounts and is measured at fair value of the consideration fixed.

### Other operating income

Other operating income comprises income of a secondary nature as viewed in relation to the Entity's primary activities.

### Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises goods consumed in the financial year measured at cost, adjusted for ordinary inventory writedowns.

**Other external expenses**

Other external expenses include expenses relating to the Entity's ordinary activities, including expenses for premises, stationery and office supplies, marketing costs, etc. This item also includes writedowns of receivables recognised in current assets.

**Staff costs**

Staff costs comprise salaries and wages, and social security contributions, pension contributions, etc for entity staff.

**Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses**

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses relating to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets comprise depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses for the financial year, and gains and losses from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

**Other financial income**

Other financial income comprises dividends etc received on other investments, interest income, payables and transactions in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets, and tax relief under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme etc.

**Other financial expenses**

Other financial expenses comprise interest expenses, payables and transactions in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial liabilities, and tax surcharge under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme etc.

**Tax on profit/loss for the year**

Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the income statement by the portion attributable to the profit for the year and recognised directly in equity by the portion attributable to entries directly in equity.

**Balance sheet****Property, plant and equipment**

Land and buildings, plant and machinery, and other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Land is not depreciated.

Cost comprises the acquisition price, costs directly attributable to the acquisition and preparation costs of the asset until the time when it is ready to be put into operation. .

The basis of depreciation is cost less estimated residual value after the end of useful life. Straight-line depreciation is made on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

Buildings	50 years
Plant and machinery	3-10 years
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	5 years

Estimated useful lives and residual values are reassessed annually.

Items of property, plant and equipment are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

**Other investments**

Other investments comprise listed securities which are measured at fair value (market price) at the balance sheet date, and unlisted equity investments measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

**Inventories**

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost using the weighted average price method and net realisable value.

Cost consists of purchase price plus delivery costs. Cost of manufactured goods and work in progress consists of costs of raw materials, consumables, direct labour costs and indirect production costs.

Indirect production costs comprise indirect materials and labour costs, costs of maintenance of, depreciation of and impairment losses relating to machinery, factory buildings and equipment used in the manufacturing process, and costs of factory administration and management. Finance costs are not included in cost.

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the estimated selling price less completion costs and costs incurred to execute sale.

**Receivables**

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling nominal value less writedowns for bad and doubtful debts.

**Prepayments**

Prepayments comprise incurred costs relating to subsequent financial years. Prepayments are measured at cost.

**Cash**

Cash comprises cash in hand and bank deposits.

**Dividend**

Dividend is recognised as a liability at the time of adoption at the general meeting. Proposed dividend for the financial year is disclosed as a separate item in equity.

**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax-based value of assets and liabilities, for which the tax-based value is calculated based on the planned use of each asset or the planned settlement of each liability.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carryforwards, are recognised in the balance sheet at their estimated realisable value, either as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities or as net tax assets.

**Other provisions**

Other provisions comprise anticipated costs of non-recourse guarantee commitments, returns, loss on contract work in progress, decided and published restructuring, etc.

Other provisions are recognised and measured as the best estimate of the expenses required to settle the liabilities at the balance sheet date. Provisions that are estimated to mature more than one year after the balance sheet date are measured at their discounted value.

Non-recourse guarantee commitments comprise commitments to remedy defects and deficiencies within the guarantee period.

**Mortgage debt**

At the time of borrowing, mortgage debt to mortgage credit institutions is measured at cost which corresponds to the proceeds received less transaction costs incurred. Mortgage debt is subsequently measured at amortised cost. This means that the difference between the proceeds at the time of borrowing and the nominal repayable amount of the loan is recognised in the income statement as a financial expense over the term of the loan applying the effective interest method.

**Other financial liabilities**

Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

**Tax receivable or payable**

Current tax receivable or payable is recognised in the balance sheet, stated as tax computed on this year's taxable income, adjusted for prepaid tax.

**Cash flow statement**

The cash flow statement shows cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities, and cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and the end of the financial year.

Cash flows from operating activities are presented using the indirect method and calculated as the operating profit/loss adjusted for non-cash operating items, working capital changes and income taxes paid.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with purchase, development, improvement and sale, etc of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise repayments of interest-bearing debt.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term securities with an insignificant price risk less short-term bank loans.